# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

#### AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

# **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

### CHAPTER 73

H.P. 1391 — L.D. 1889

Resolve, Authorizing the Commissioner of Administration to Modify the Plan for Expenditure of the \$6,000,000 Bond Issue to Identify and Correct Asbestos Problems in State Facilities.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 112th Legislature, in its Second Special Session, enacted Private and Special Law 1985, chapter 140, "AN ACT to Authorize a Bond Issue in the Amount of \$6,000,000 to deal with Asbestos in State Facilities;" and

Whereas, the voters of the State approved the bond issue at the November 4, 1986 statewide election; and

Whereas, the Legislature, as directed by Private and Special Law 1985, chapter 140, must approve the Commissioner of Administration's plan for removal and containment of asbestos in state facilities prior to any expenditure of the \$6,000,000 bond proceeds; and

Whereas, the 113th Legislature, in its first regular session, enacted Resolve, chapter 5, which authorized the Commissioner of Administration to implement a plan for the conduct of a survey and the subsequent removal and containment of asbestos in state facilities; and

Whereas, the effective continuation of the program objectives authorized by the Legislature requires modification of the plan; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Commissioner of Administration to implement the modified plan for expenditure of the \$6,000,000 bond proceeds. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Administration, having submitted a modified plan describing an asbestos management program for state facilities to be conducted during the remainder of fiscal year 1987 to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs for its review and to the First Special Session of the 118th Legislature for its approval, is authorized to implement the modified plan for expenditure of the \$6,000,000 bond issue as described in that plan.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 15, 1987.

### CHAPTER 74

S.P. 680 - L.D. 1910

Resolve, to Extend the Reporting Deadline of the Weatherization Services Study Committee.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the study committee cannot complete its work by the reporting deadline established pursuant to Resolves 1987, chapter 71; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will run beyond that reporting deadline; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves 1987, c. 71, sub-§2 is amended to read:

2. Scope of study; report. The study will encompass program regulations, program operations, systems for program monitoring and oversight and any other aspects of the program deemed appropriate by the committee.

The committee shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on Audit and Program Review and the Division of Community Services, by October 31, 1987 February 1, 1988, unless the Legislative Council authorizes a later date for submission of the report. The report shall contain the committee's recommendations for ensuring that all available resources are effectively and efficiently utilized to provide weatherization services, that equitable levels of service are provided throughout the State and that consistent uniform standards are used to monitor quality of services.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 15, 1987.

### CHAPTER 75

H.P. 1407 - L.D. 1912

Resolve, for the Public Utilities Commission to Study the Allocation of Water Supply Rights.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, legislation was enacted by the First Regular Session of the 113th Legislature requiring the Public Utilities Commission to study the allocation of water supply rights and to report its findings to the Legislature no later than December 1, 1987; and

Whereas, additional time is necessary for the commission to finish that study and the date for submission of the findings must be extended; and

Whereas, when this resolve is enacted as emergency legislation, the deadline for submission of the findings will have passed before the extension takes effect; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves 1987, c. 27, 6th ¶ after the title, first sentence is amended to read:

That the Public Utilities Commission shall conduct a study of water supply and allocation and report to the Governor and the Legislature with its findings and recommendations, including legislative recommendations, if any, by December 1, 1987 February 1, 1988, unless the Legislative Council authorizes a later reporting date.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 15, 1987.